Division of the Budget Landon State Office Building 900 SW Jackson Street, Room 504 Topeka, KS 66612

Adam Proffitt, Director



Phone: (785) 296-2436 adam.c.proffitt@ks.gov http://budget.kansas.gov

Laura Kelly, Governor

February 16, 2021

The Honorable Steve Johnson, Chairperson House Committee on Insurance and Pensions Statehouse, Room 276A-W Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Johnson:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2218 by Representative Bergquist

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2218 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

HB 2218 would change the membership and requirements of the Kansas State Employees Health Care Commission. Under current law, one of the members must be a current state employee in the classified service under the Kansas Civil Service Act and another member must be a person who retired from a position in the classified service under the Kansas Civil Service Act. The bill would remove the above requirements for membership. HB 2218 would specify that one member must be a current state employee who is currently enrolled in the State Healthcare Benefits Program Group Health Insurance Medical Plan. The other member would be a person who retired from a position in state service and who is currently enrolled in the State Healthcare Benefits Program Group Health Insurance Medical Plan.

According to the Department of Administration, enactment of HB 2218 would have no fiscal effect on agency operations.

Sincerely,

Adam Proffitt

Director of the Budget

1- C.- +